City of Wenatchee

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services
1350 McKittrick Street, PO Box 519
Wenatchee, Washington 98807
www.wenatcheewa.gov



PREFACE

On behalf of the Arts, Recreation and Parks Commission members and staff that helped with its
creation, | am pleased to present the 2018-2024 Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan.

Wenatchee continues to grow and evolve bringing with it changing demographics and
boundaries, increasing expectations for service and funding challenges. While embracing and
moving with the changes, our core purpose still remains as simple as our beginnings. We exist
to help build community through our people, parks and programs. This comprehensive plan
has been developed to make sure that we focus our actions, efforts and resources so future
generations will reap the “simple” benefits of: Beautiful public places, quality recreational
experiences, protected habitat areas and vibrant arts and cultural opportunities.

This plan is divided into six chapters: Introduction, Planning Area, Existing Resources, Demand
and Needs Assessment, Guiding Framework and Implementation. The introduction describes the
rationale behind the creation of the plan. The planning area and existing resources chapters
define the physical boundary of the study area and provides brief descriptions of the key
elements found within the area. Goals and objectives prepared for the plan came as the result
of an information gathering process which is outlined in the demand and need assessment
section. The guiding framework section describes the core purpose, values, and outcomes for
the organization. Goals, objectives and strategic actions are segregated into the five categories
of Parks and Facilities, Habitat, Recreation Programs, Arts and Culture and Organizational
Development. The plan concludes with the implementation section that contains the capital
investment plan which includes a summary of potential funding sources.

The late President of the United States Dwight D. Eisenhower said, “In preparing for battle | have
always found that plans are useless, but planning is indispensable.” Those who created this
comprehensive plan would probably agree with our former President. We believe that planning

has been indispensable to the future of our organization and the City.

| look forward to your support in making this plan a reality for the City of Wenatchee.

David Enichoon

David Erickson
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services Director

Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan 2018-2024



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Mayor: Frank Kuntz

City Council: Jim Bailey
Ruth Esparza
Lyle Markhart
Keith Huffaker
Mark Kulaas
Linda Herald
Mike Poirer

Arts, Recreation and Parks Commission: Sean Koester
Jillian Reiner
Don Collins
Lisa Adan
Martha Flores
Rylie Sweem
Suzanne Austin
Sara Urdahl
Mitchell Thompson
Raylene Dowell

PRCS Department Staff: David Erickson PRCS Director

Caryl Morrell Recreation Supervisor

Sascha Smith Recreation Coordinator

Cammy Coble Administrative Assistant
Public Works Staff: Matt Leonard Public Works Director

Rob Richards Parks Maintenance Supervisor
Community Development Staff: Glen Devris Planning Director

Matt Parsons Associate Planner

Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan 2018-2024



CONTENTS

Chapter 1: Introduction 6
Introduction 7
Growth Management Act 7
Planning Area Boundary 8
Objectives and Approach 9

Previous Plans 10
Plan Document Orientation 11
Chapter 2: Planning Area Description 12
Overview 13
History 13
Planning Area Description 14
Physical Setting 16
Climate 16
Land Use 16
Outdoor Recreation Resources 17
The Arts 17
Wildlife and Habitat 18
Scenic Views 18
Housing 18
Demographics 19
Current and Forecasted Population 19
Race and Ethnicity 19
Income and Education 20
Special Needs 20
Management and Operations 21
Chapter 3: Existing Resources 22
Existing Parks and Recreation System 23
Description of City Owned Facilities 23
Neighborhood Parks 25
Community Parks 29
Regional Parks 33
Special Use Areas 33
Natural Areas 36
Trails and Pathways 37
Specialized Recreation Facilities 38
Non-City Parks and Recreation Facilities 39
Habitats and Species 42
Mule Deer Winter Range 43
Water Sources 43
Aquatic/Fish Resources 44
Avians 45
Species and/or Communities with Special Status 46
Other Important Habitat Areas 48
Summary of All Parks Facilities 49
Evaluation of Facilities 49
Public, Semi Private and Private Art 50

Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan 2018-2024



Types and inventory of Artwork 50

Performing Arts Venues and Programs 50
Performing Arts Programs 51
Murals 52
Sculptures 52
Utility Box Art 54
Galleries and other locations containing art works 55
Arts Education and Enrichment Programs 55
Art and Cultural Zones or Districts 56
City Recreation Programs 57
Identification of Core Programs 63
Core Programs 64
Non-Core Programs 64
Public, Private or Merit Programs 65
Public Services 65
Merit Services 65
Private Services 65
Program Classifications 65
Core Public 65
Core Merit 65
Non-Core Public 66
Non-Core Merit 66
Program Participation 66
Non-City Programs 67
Chapter 4: Demand and Needs Assessment 70
Demand and Need Methodology 71
Integration with other Planning Documents 71
Trend Analysis 96
Participation Analysis 98
Community Survey 98
Public Meetings 100
Overview of National Standards 100
Parks and Recreation Facility Level of Service Standards 101
Neighborhood Parks 103
Community Parks 105
Regional Parks 107
Natural Open Space Areas 107
Special Use Areas 108
Trails and Pathways 109
Recreation Facilities 109
Art and Recreation Programs 110
Chapter 5: Guiding Framework 113
Guiding Framework 114
Vision 114
Mission 114
Community Outcomes 114
Goals and Objectives 115
Parks and Recreation Facilities 115
Habitat 122

Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan 2018-2024



Recreation Program Services
Arts and Culture
Organizational Development

Chapter 6: Implementation

Introduction

Parks, Recreation Facility and Open Space Prioritization

Rating Criteria
Standard Costs
Maintenance and Operations

Art, Recreation Programming and Administrative Priorities

Possible Funding Sources

General Program Fees and Differential User Fees

Real Estate Excise Tax

Property Taxes

Bonds

Sales and Use Tax

Impact Fees

Special Purpose Districts
Metropolitan Parks District

Grants

Conservation Futures Levey
General Fund

Donations, Partnerships and Volunteer Service
1% For the Arts

Program Support and Partnerships
Sponsorships

Transfer of Development Rights
Conservation Easements
Concessions

Leases

Sales

Foundations

Appendix A

Introduction
Survey and workshop comments

Appendix B

CIP Prioritization Matrix and Summary

Appendix C

CIP Project Worksheets

TABLES AND FIGURES

Table 2.11
Table 2.12
Table 2.13
Table 3.1

Figure 3.1

Demographic Characteristics — Age
Population Forecast

Demographic Characteristics — Race

Existing City Park and Open Spaces Summary
Existing Parks and Recreation Facilities

Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan 2018-2024

131
134
144

150
151
151
151
154
154
155
156
157
157
157
160
162
162
163
163
166
167
167
167
167
167
168
168
168
169
169
169
170

171
172
172

176

179

19
19
19
23
24



Table 3.1.1
Figure 3.1.1
Table 3.1.2
Figure 3.1.2
Table 3.1.4
Table 3.1.5
Table 3.1.6
Table 3.1.7
Table 3.2
Table 3.3.5
Table 3.4
Table 3.7.1
Table 3.7.2
Table 3.7.3
Table 3.7.4
Table 3.7.6
Table 3.7.7
Table 3.1.2
Table 3.13
Table 4.0.1
Table 4.1
Figure 4.1.1
Figure 4.1.2
Table 6.1.1
Figure 6.1.1

Neighborhood Parks

Existing Neighborhood Parks
Community Parks

Existing Community Parks

Special Use Areas

Natural Open Spaces

Trails and Pathways

Specialized Recreation Facilities

Non City Parks and Recreation Areas
Species and Communities with special status
Park and Facility Summary
Performing Arts Venues

Performing Arts Programs

Murals

Sculptures

Galleries

Arts Programs

Recreation Program Participation History
Non-City Recreation Programs
Conservation finance study priorities
Level of Services Summary
Neighborhood Park Service Area
Community Park Service Area
Capital Investment Plan Summary
Capital Investment Plan Map

INDEX OF NON LABELED IMAGES

Cover

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Saddle Rock, Special Olympics, Row and Paddle Camp,
Concert in the Park, Swimming Lessons

Memorial Park during the Apple Blossom Festival
Wenatchee from the top of Saddle Rock

Pioneer Park

Wading Pool Program participants at Pennsylvania Park
Centennial Park mural being painted

Hale Park construction

Wenatchee Youth Baseball at Lincoln Park

Saddle Rock Gateway engineering

Shrub Steppe’n Up Saddle Rock participants

Moviie in the Park

Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan 2018-2024

25
28
29
32
34
36
38
38
41
47
49
51
51
52
53
55
55
66
67
72
102
104
106
152
153

12
22
70
112
150
171
176
179




