





City of Wenatchee

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services

1350 McKittrick Street, PO Box 519
Wenatchee, Washington 98807
www.wenatcheewa.gov



PREFACE

On behalf of the Arts, Recreation and Parks Commission members and staff that helped with its creation, I am pleased to present the 2018-2024 Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan.

Wenatchee continues to grow and evolve bringing with it changing demographics and boundaries, increasing expectations for service and funding challenges. While embracing and moving with the changes, our core purpose still remains as simple as our beginnings. We exist to help **build community through our people, parks and programs.** This comprehensive plan has been developed to make sure that we focus our actions, efforts and resources so future generations will reap the "simple" benefits of: Beautiful public places, quality recreational experiences, protected habitat areas and vibrant arts and cultural opportunities.

This plan is divided into six chapters: Introduction, Planning Area, Existing Resources, Demand and Needs Assessment, Guiding Framework and Implementation. The introduction describes the rationale behind the creation of the plan. The planning area and existing resources chapters define the physical boundary of the study area and provides brief descriptions of the key elements found within the area. Goals and objectives prepared for the plan came as the result of an information gathering process which is outlined in the demand and need assessment section. The guiding framework section describes the core purpose, values, and outcomes for the organization. Goals, objectives and strategic actions are segregated into the five categories of Parks and Facilities, Habitat, Recreation Programs, Arts and Culture and Organizational Development. The plan concludes with the implementation section that contains the capital investment plan which includes a summary of potential funding sources.

The late President of the United States Dwight D. Eisenhower said, "In preparing for battle I have always found that plans are useless, but planning is indispensable." Those who created this comprehensive plan would probably agree with our former President. We believe that planning has been indispensable to the future of our organization and the City.

I look forward to your support in making this plan a reality for the City of Wenatchee.

David Erickson

David Erickson
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services Director

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Mayor: Frank Kuntz City Council: Jim Bailey Ruth Esparza Lyle Markhart Keith Huffaker Mark Kulaas Linda Herald Mike Poirer Arts, Recreation and Parks Commission: Sean Koester Jillian Reiner **Don Collins** Lisa Adan Martha Flores Rylie Sweem Suzanne Austin Sara Urdahl Mitchell Thompson Raylene Dowell PRCS Department Staff: David Erickson **PRCS Director** Caryl Morrell **Recreation Supervisor** Sascha Smith **Recreation Coordinator** Administrative Assistant Cammy Coble Public Works Staff: Matt Leonard Public Works Director **Rob Richards** Parks Maintenance Supervisor Community Development Staff: Glen Devris **Planning Director** Associate Planner Matt Parsons

CONTENTS

Chapter 1: Introduction	6
Introduction	7
Growth Management Act	7
Planning Area Boundary	8
Objectives and Approach	9
Previous Plans	10
Plan Document Orientation	11
Chapter 2: Planning Area Description	12
Overview	13
History	13
Planning Area Description	14
Physical Setting	16
Climate	16
Land Use	16
Outdoor Recreation Resources	17
The Arts	17
Wildlife and Habitat	18
Scenic Views	18
Housing	18
Demographics	19
Current and Forecasted Population	19
Race and Ethnicity	19
Income and Education	20
Special Needs	20
Management and Operations	21
Chapter 3: Existing Resources	22
Existing Parks and Recreation System	23
Description of City Owned Facilities	23
Neighborhood Parks	25
Community Parks	29
Regional Parks	33
Special Use Areas	33
Natural Areas	36
Trails and Pathways	37
Specialized Recreation Facilities	38
Non-City Parks and Recreation Facilities	39
Habitats and Species	42
Mule Deer Winter Range	43
Water Sources	43
Aquatic/Fish Resources	44
Avians	45
Species and/or Communities with Special Status	46
Other Important Habitat Areas	48
Summary of All Parks Facilities	49
Evaluation of Facilities Public Somi Private and Private Art	49

	Types and inventory of Artwork	50
	Performing Arts Venues and Programs	50
	Performing Arts Programs	51
	Murals	52
	Sculptures	52
	Utility Box Art	54
	Galleries and other locations containing art works	55
	Arts Education and Enrichment Programs	55
	Art and Cultural Zones or Districts	56
	City Recreation Programs	57
	Identification of Core Programs	63
	Core Programs	64
	Non-Core Programs	64
	Public, Private or Merit Programs	65
	Public Services	65
	Merit Services	65
	Private Services	65
	Program Classifications	65
	Core Public	65
	Core Merit	65
	Non-Core Public	66
	Non-Core Merit	66
	Program Participation	66
	Non-City Programs	67
Chante	er 4: Demand and Needs Assessment	70
Chapte	Demand and Need Methodology	71
	o.	71
	Integration with other Planning Documents Trend Analysis	71 96
		98
	Participation Analysis	
	Community Survey	98
	Public Meetings	100
	Overview of National Standards	100
	Parks and Recreation Facility Level of Service Standards	101
	Neighborhood Parks	103
	Community Parks	105
	Regional Parks	107
	Natural Open Space Areas	107
	Special Use Areas	108
	Trails and Pathways	109
	Recreation Facilities	109
	Art and Recreation Programs	110
Chapte	er 5: Guiding Framework	113
-	Guiding Framework	114
	Vision	114
	Mission	114
	Community Outcomes	114
	Goals and Objectives	115
	Parks and Recreation Facilities	115
	Habitat	122

	Recreation Program Services	131
	Arts and Culture	134
	Organizational Development	144
	Chapter 6: Implementation	150
	Introduction	151
	Parks, Recreation Facility and Open Space Prioritization	151
	Rating Criteria	151
	Standard Costs	154
	Maintenance and Operations	154
	Art, Recreation Programming and Administrative Priorities	155
	Possible Funding Sources	156
	General Program Fees and Differential User Fees	157
	Real Estate Excise Tax	157
	Property Taxes	157
	Bonds	160
	Sales and Use Tax	162
	Impact Fees	162
	Special Purpose Districts	163
	Metropolitan Parks District	163
	Grants	166
	Conservation Futures Levey	167
	General Fund	167
	Donations, Partnerships and Volunteer Service	167
	1% For the Arts	167
	Program Support and Partnerships	167
	Sponsorships	168
	Transfer of Development Rights	168
	Conservation Easements	168
	Concessions	169
	Leases	169
	Sales	169
	Foundations	170
	Appendix A	171
	Introduction	172
	Survey and workshop comments	172
	Appendix B	176
	CIP Prioritization Matrix and Summary	
	Appendix C	179
	CIP Project Worksheets	
TARIFS A	ND FIGURES	
		10
Table 2.11 Table 2.12	Demographic Characteristics – Age	19 10
	Population Forecast	19 10
Table 2.13 Table 3.1	Demographic Characteristics – Race	19 23
Figure 3.1	Existing City Park and Open Spaces Summary Existing Parks and Recreation Facilities	23 24
Ligure 2.1	LXISTING FAIRS AND NECLEARION FACILITIES	24

Table 3.1.1	Neighborhood Parks	25
Figure 3.1.1	Existing Neighborhood Parks	28
Table 3.1.2	Community Parks	29
Figure 3.1.2	Existing Community Parks	32
Table 3.1.4	Special Use Areas	34
Table 3.1.5	Natural Open Spaces	36
Table 3.1.6	Trails and Pathways	38
Table 3.1.7	Specialized Recreation Facilities	38
Table 3.2	Non City Parks and Recreation Areas	41
Table 3.3.5	Species and Communities with special status	47
Table 3.4	Park and Facility Summary	49
Table 3.7.1	Performing Arts Venues	51
Table 3.7.2	Performing Arts Programs	51
Table 3.7.3	Murals	52
Table 3.7.4	Sculptures	53
Table 3.7.6	Galleries	55
Table 3.7.7	Arts Programs	55
Table 3.1.2	Recreation Program Participation History	66
Table 3.13	Non-City Recreation Programs	67
Table 4.0.1	Conservation finance study priorities	72
Table 4.1	Level of Services Summary	102
Figure 4.1.1	Neighborhood Park Service Area	104
Figure 4.1.2	Community Park Service Area	106
Table 6.1.1	Capital Investment Plan Summary	152
Figure 6.1.1	Capital Investment Plan Map	153

INDEX OF NON LABELED IMAGES

Cover	Saddle Rock, Special Olympics, Row and Paddle Camp,	
	Concert in the Park, Swimming Lessons	
Chapter 1	Memorial Park during the Apple Blossom Festival	6
Chapter 2	Wenatchee from the top of Saddle Rock	12
Chapter 3	Pioneer Park	22
Chapter 4	Wading Pool Program participants at Pennsylvania Park	70
Chapter 5	Centennial Park mural being painted	112
Chapter 6	Hale Park construction	150
Appendix A	Wenatchee Youth Baseball at Lincoln Park	171
Appendix B	Saddle Rock Gateway engineering	176
Appendix C	Shrub Steppe'n Up Saddle Rock participants	179

